

21.05.2026

**File is taken up today on joint application moved on behalf of claimants as well as insurance company.**

Present: Sh. Amitabh Jha, Ld. Counsel for claimant.  
None for R1 and R2.  
Sh. Himanshu Gambhir, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of insurance company. The same is taken on record.

It is informed on behalf of both the parties that matter has been settled for Rs.28,23,000/-. Statement of both the parties recorded in this regard separately.

Claimant is directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of his residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the claimants and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimants.

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Claimant is also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card, PAN Card & E-mail ID, if any, on next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be given dasti to claimants/counsel.  
List for further proceedings on **28.05.2026**.

(Dharmender Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/21.05.2026

**At 11:30 AM**

At this stage, Sh. Rohan Kumar, Ld. counsel for the R1 and R2 has apprised about the NDOH.

(Dharmender Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/21.05.2026